support.wallbox.com/na
Quasar II
Installation
Guide
INDEX
GETTING STARTED 6
Data Sheet 7

Reactive power - 5%
Time - 1%
Part Number Structure
Compliant standards UL 9741, UL 2231-1, UL
2231-2, UL 174
EV protocols DIN 70121, ISO 15118-2/20
[XXXX - X - X - X - X - XXX ]
1 2 3 4 5 6
1. Model QSU2 - Quasar 2 NA
2. Cable Length U - 25 ft
V - 16 ft
3. Connector K - CCS1
4. Power 9 - 12 kW
5. Feature K - DC Leakage + OCPP
6. Custom/Branding NBL - Nebula White
STL - Satellite Grey
Safety Icons
Hot surface, risk of burn.
Flying debris, risk of injury.
Heavy object, risk of
muscle strain.
Caution.
Risk of electric shock.
Sharp element, risk of
injurious cuts.
Ground earth connection
required.
Special waste treatment.
Crush hazard. Keep feet clear.
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. This manual contains important
instructions for Quasar 2 that shall be followed during the unit's
installation, operation and maintenance. Follow all the safety
instructions carefully before installing or using the charger.
Failure to follow the instructions may result in safety hazards,
cause equipment malfunctioning and void the warranty.
Being a bi-directional charger, capable of discharging the EV and
injecting power into the grid, national and local electrical safety
and installation considerations must be considered along with an
agreement with the local Distribution Network Operator (DNO).
Installation must be performed by a Wallbox-certified electrician
and must comply with the National Electric Code (NEC), local
codes and the ANSI/NFPA70 for all electrical installations.
Requirements of NEC - NFPA 70 sections 310,705, 706 and 710
shall be followed by the installer, especially those requiring
directory plaques for all service equipment identifying all electric
power sources
WARNING: Refrain from installing or using the charger
if it appears damaged.
WARNING: Ensure that the power supply is switched OFF
and that there is no voltage before and during installation
and maintenance.
CAUTION: Always use adequate individual protection
equipment during the installation for safety drilling or
charger manipulation.
CAUTION: Be aware of the weight when handling
the package and the charger.
WARNING: Install the charger in a ventilated location and
do not install in places exposed to direct sunlight. Do not
expose the charger to ambient temperatures outside the
operational temperature of -22ºF (-30ºC) to 104ºF
(50ºC)(Maximum ambient temperature rating).
WARNING:Mount the charger in a vertical position
and ensure the mounting surface supports the
charger’s weight and withstands mechanical forces.
WARNING: Do not install the charger near:
– Flammable, explosive or combustible materials.
– Chemicals, solvents, gas pipes or steam outlets.
– Radiators or batteries.
– Areas prone to flooding, of high humidity
and running water.
WARNING: No EV connector adapters or converters
are allowed. Neither cable extensions of any kind are